Home » ESPRESSIF » ESPRESSIF ESP32-C6-MINI-1 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi Module User Manual
ESP32-C6-MINI-1
User Manual
ESPRESSIF ESP32-C6-MINI-1 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi Module User
Manual
Manuals+ —  User Manuals Simplified.

peripherals and high performance make the module an ideal choice for smart homes, industrial automation, health
care, consumer electronics, etc.
The ordering information for ESP32-C6-MINI-1 is as follows:
Table 1: ESP32-C6-MINI-1 Ordering Information
Ordering Code Flash Ambient Temp. CC) Size (mm)
ESP32-C6-MINI-1-N4
4 MB (Quad SPI)
-40 -v 85
13.2 x 16.6 x 2.4
ESP32-C6-MINI-1-H4 -40^- 105
At the core of this module is ESP32-C6FH4, a 32-bit RISC-V single-core processor.
ESP32-C6FH4 integrates a rich set of peripherals including SPI, parallel IO interface, UART, I2C, 12S, RMT
(TX/RX), LED PWM, USB Serial/UTAG controller, MCPWM, SDIO2.0 slave controller, GDMA, TWAI® controller,
on-chip debug functionality via JTAG, event task matrix, as well as up to 22 GPIOs, etc.
Note:
* For more information on ESP32-C6FH4, please refer to ESP32-C6 Senes Datasheet,
Pin Definitions
2.1 Pin Layout
The pin diagram below shows the approximate location of pins on the module.
2.2 Pin Description
The module has 53 pins. See pin definitions in Table 2 Pin Definitions.
For peripheral pin configurations, please refer to ESP32-C6 Series Datasheet.
Table 2: Pin Definitions
Name No. Type
s 1 Function
GND 1, 2, 11, 14, 36 ∼ 5
3 P Ground
3V3 3 P Power supply
NC 4 – NC
102 5 VO/T GPIO2, LP_GPIO2, LP_UART_RTSN, ADC1_CH2, FSPIQ
103 6 VO/T GPI03, LP_GPI03, LP_UART_CTSN, ADC1_CH3
NC 7 – NC
EN 8 I
High: on, enables the chip.
Low: off, the chip powers off.
Note: Do not leave the EN pin floating.
104 9 VO/T MTMS, GPIO4, LP_GPIO4, LP_UART_FIXD, ADC1_CH4, FSPIHD
105 10 VO/T MTDI, GPIO5, LP_GPIO5, LP_UART_TXD, ADC1_CH5, FSPIWP
100 12 VO/T GPI00, XTAL_32K_P, LP_GPI00, LP_UART_DTRN, ADC1_CHO
101 13 VO/T GPI01, XTAL_32K_N, LP_GPI01, LP_UART_DSRN, ADC1_CH1
106 15 VO/T MICK, GPIO6, LP_GPI06, LP_12C_SDA, ADC1_CH6, FSPICLK
107 16 VO/T MTDO, GPIO7, LP_GPIO7, LP_12C_SCL, FSPID
1012 17 VO/T GPIO12, USB_D-
1013 18 VO/T GPI013, USB_D+
1014 19 VO/T GPIO14
1015 20 VO/T GPIO15
NC 21 – NC
108 22 VO/T GP108
109 23 VO/T GP109
1018 24 VO/T GPIO18, SDIO_CMD, FSPICS2
1019 25 VO/T GPIO19, SDIO_CLK, FSPICS3
1020 26 VO/T GPIO20, SDIO_DATAO, FSPICS4
1021 27 VO/T GPIO21, SDIO_DATA1, FSPICS5
1022 28 VO/T GPIO22, SDIO_DATA2
1023 29 VO/T GPIO23, SDIO_DATA3
RXDO 30 VO/T UORXD, GPI017, FSPICS1
TXDO 31 VO/T UOTXD, GPIO16, FSPICSO
NC 32 – NC
NC 33 – NC
NC 34 – NC
NC 35 – NC
1 P: power supply; I: input; O: output; T: high impedance.
Get Started
3.1 What You Need
To develop applications for module you need:
1 x ESP32-C6-MINI-1
1 x Espressif RF testing board
1 x USB-to-Serial board
1 x Micro-USB cable
1 x PC running Linux